RFC 9628
RTP Payload Format for VP9 Video
Abstract
This specification describes an RTP payload format for the VP9 video codec. The payload format
has wide applicability as it supports applications from low bitrate peer-to-peer usage to high
bitrate video conferences. It includes provisions for temporal and spatial scalability.
Stream:
RFC:

, , , , January 2013,
.
, ,
, , , May 2017,
.
, , , and ,
, , , January 2021,
.
, , , , and ,
, , ,
August 2024, .
, , and ,
, , 31 March 2016,
.
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Rosenberg, J. H. Schulzrinne "An Offer/Answer Model with Session
Description Protocol (SDP)" RFC 3264 DOI 10.17487/RFC3264
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3264>
Schulzrinne, H. Casner, S. Frederick, R. V. Jacobson "RTP: A Transport
Protocol for Real-Time Applications" STD 64 RFC 3550 DOI 10.17487/RFC3550
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3550>
Ott, J. Wenger, S. Sato, N. Burmeister, C. J. Rey "Extended RTP Profile for
Real-time Transport Control Protocol (RTCP)-Based Feedback (RTP/AVPF)" RFC
4585 DOI 10.17487/RFC4585 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc4585>
Casner, S. "Media Type Registration of RTP Payload Formats" RFC 4855 DOI
10.17487/RFC4855 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4855>
Wenger, S. Chandra, U. Westerlund, M. B. Burman "Codec Control
Messages in the RTP Audio-Visual Profile with Feedback (AVPF)" RFC 5104 DOI
10.17487/RFC5104 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5104>
Freed, N. Klensin, J. T. Hansen "Media Type Specifications and Registration
Procedures" BCP 13 RFC 6838 DOI 10.17487/RFC6838 <https://
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Begen, A. Kyzivat, P. Perkins, C. M. Handley "SDP: Session Description
Protocol" RFC 8866 DOI 10.17487/RFC8866 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8866>
Lennox, J. Hong, D. Uberti, J. Holmer, S. M. Flodman "The Layer Refresh
Request (LRR) RTCP Feedback Message" RFC 9627 DOI 10.17487/RFC9627
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9627>
Grange, A. de Rivaz, P. J. Hunt "VP9 Bitstream & Decoding Process
Specification" Version 0.6 <https://storage.googleapis.com/
downloads.webmproject.org/docs/vp9/vp9-bitstream-specification-

, , , , , and ,
, , , November 2011,
.
 and , , ,
, April 2014, .
 and ,
, ,
, April 2014, .
 and , , ,
, November 2015, .
Acknowledgments
, , , , , ,
, and  commented on the development of this document and
provided helpful feedback.
Schulzrinne, H. S. Casner "RTP Profile for Audio and Video Conferences
with Minimal Control" STD 65 RFC 3551 DOI 10.17487/RFC3551
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3551>
Baugher, M. McGrew, D. Naslund, M. Carrara, E. K. Norrman "The Secure
Real-time Transport Protocol (SRTP)" RFC 3711 DOI 10.17487/RFC3711
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3711>
Ott, J. E. Carrara "Extended Secure RTP Profile for Real-time Transport
Control Protocol (RTCP)-Based Feedback (RTP/SAVPF)" RFC 5124 DOI 10.17487/
RFC5124 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5124>
Bankoski, J. Koleszar, J. Quillio, L. Salonen, J. Wilkins, P. Y. Xu "VP8 Data
Format and Decoding Guide" RFC 6386 DOI 10.17487/RFC6386
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6386>
Westerlund, M. C. Perkins "Options for Securing RTP Sessions" RFC 7201
DOI 10.17487/RFC7201 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7201>
Perkins, C. M. Westerlund "Securing the RTP Framework: Why RTP Does